including the feasibility of diversifying the income stream of the Group by exploring

opportunities in different business areas such as, without limitation to, financial technology

related innovative business, thereby promoting the growth and future development of the

Group. The Directors are of the view that the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial

position and provide funding for meeting future working capital needs for potential

investment and other development opportunities. In addition, the Placing will enlarge the

shareholder base of the Company. In view of the foregoing, the Board considers that the

Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

immediately after closing of the Placing (assuming that all the Placing Shares are placed and

there is no change in the number of issued Shares between the date of this announcement and

the closing of the Placing) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the closing

of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Jiang Tian(Note) 173,622,577 55.30 173,622,577 50.27

The Placees — — 31,390,000 9.09

Existing public Shareholders 140,362,333 44.70 140,362,333 40.64

313,984,910 100.00 345,374,910 100.00

Note: Mr. Jiang Tian is deemed to be interested in 173,622,577 Shares, among which 172,732,577 Shares are

held by Hopevision and 890,000 Shares are held in his own capacity. Hopevision is indirectly wholly

owned by Shanghai Chongsheng Investment Management Co., Ltd. which in turn is owned as to 99% by

Mr. Jiang Tian and 1% by Mr. Gong Biao, an executive Director.

– 5 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Set out below is the equity fund raising activity conducted by the Company in the past twelve

months prior to the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement Fund raising activity